SKANSKA

Press Release

October 6, 2009 11:00 am CET

Veronica Rörsgård appointed new Senior Vice President for HR in Skanska and member of the Senior Executive Team

Veronica Rörsgård has been appointed new Senior Vice President (SVP) for HR in Skanska AB and new member of Skanska's Senior Executive Team (SET).

She comes from the search and HR-consulting company Alumni, where she during 10 years has hold several positions. Most recently she has been the Country Manager for Sweden and the COO for the Nordic operations. Veronica Rörsgård holds a M. Sc. E and will in her new position report to Skanska's President and CEO, Johan Karlström.

She will assume her new role on December 7 and will then succeed Tor Krusell, who has been SVP for HR in Skanska since 2003. Tor has been responsible for several group staff functions, but going forward he will be responsible in SET for a growth strategy for Skanska's residential development business.

"During the past five years Human Resources has had the highest priority in Skanska alongside improving our profitability. Veronica has everything needed to develop this area further," says Johan Karlström.

"Another main task will be to take our diversity efforts to the next level. We have laid a good ground to increase diversity in terms of gender, ethnical background and educational background and now we need an intensified focus on implementing this strategy," says Johan Karlström.

"It will be very stimulating to work with management development and diversity in an international and leading company. There are big challenges in this area in the construction industry, but with the focus these issues have in Skanska I believe that we can achieve a lot," says Veronica Rörsgård.

For further information please contact:

Tor Krusell, EVP, Skanska AB, tel +46 10 448 88 47. Veronica Rörsgård, tel +46 73 055 17 20. Peter Gimbe, Press Officer, Skanska AB, tel +46 10 448 88 38. Direct line for media: tel +46 10 448 88 99.

This and previous releases can also be found at www.skanska.com

Skanska AB may be required to disclose the information provided herein pursuant to the Securities Markets Act.

Skanska is one of the world's leading construction groups with expertise in construction, development of commercial and residential projects and public-private partnerships. The Group currently has 55,000 employees in selected home markets in Europe, in the US and Latin America. Headquartered in Stockholm, Sweden and listed on the Stockholm Stock Exchange, Skanska's sales in 2008 totaled SEK 144 billion.